772] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1963 1319

not accept any purported assignment of any such payment or pay
any sum on account thereof. Any attempt to transfer any right
or claim to any such payment, or any part thereof, is void.

Sec. 12. When the employment of a member of the de-
partment is terminated before events occur which would establish
eligibility for any pension from the association, the association shall
refund to such person the amount of employee contributions he has
made without interest, within 30 days of receipt of a written ap-
plication from such person for such refund.

Sec. 13.  Any tax levy hereafter made by the village to pro-
vide money for the employer’s contribution under the provisions
of this act may be made in addition to and notwithstanding any
limitations upon any other ad valorem tax levies authorized by law.

Sec. 14, This act is effective only after approval by a -
majority of the village council of the village of Edina and upon
compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021,

Approved May 17, 1963,

CHAPTER 773—S. F. No. 1748

An act relating to Ramsey county; relating to deputy clerks
of district court; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section
485,015,

Be it enacted by the Legisiature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes - 1961, Section 485.015 is
amended to read:

Section 1. Ramsey county; deputy clerks of district court.
The clerk of the district court of each county having more than
300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants may appoint and employ
one chief deputy and eighteen rwenty-five deputies. The appoint-
ment and empioyment of deputies other than the chief deputy shall
be pursuant to the laws establishing civil service in such county.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the
Board of County Commissioners of Ramsey County, and upon
compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368,

Approved May 17, 1963,
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